

March 11, 2026  
Sl. No.16  
Court No.1  
s.biswas

WPA(P) 408 of 2024

*People For Better Treatment (PBT) through its  
President, Dr. Kunal Saha*

*vs.*

*The State of West Bengal, Department of  
Health and Family Welfare and others*

Mr. Kishore Datta, AG  
Mr. Nilotpal Chatterjee  
Mr. Akash Dutta

... for the State

Per, Sujoy Paul, C.J.

1. The petitioner is present in-person.  
Learned Advocate General appears on  
behalf of the State.
2. Learned Advocate General raised certain  
preliminary objections.
3. In addition, it is seen that petitioner has  
not prayed for setting aside the  
appointment of respondent no.3 as  
Assistant Professor. Despite that, he  
prayed that action should be taken against  
the respondent authorities who were  
involved in hiring respondent no.3 as  
Assistant Professor. Thus question arises  
that if no writ of *quo warranto* is prayed for  
and appointment of respondent no.3 is not

called in question, whether any consequential relief can be granted.

4. Faced with this, petitioner prays for time to examine whether any amendment application is required. If required, he may file it within 7 days.
5. List this matter on 30<sup>th</sup> March, 2026.

**(Sujoy Paul, C.J.)**

**(Partha Sarathi Sen, J.)**