

06.05.2026  
Item No.23  
Ct. No. 1  
RP

**WPA(P) 408 of 2024**  
+  
**CAN 1 of 2026**  
**People for Better Treatment (PBT), through its**  
**President, Dr. Kunal Saha**  
**VS.**  
**The State of West Bengal & Ors.**

Dr. Kunal Saha

... Petitioner (In Person)

**Dictated by PARTHA SARATHI SEN, J.:-**

1. None appears for the State.
2. The petitioner appearing in person submits before this Court that since there is an urgency he prays for an interim order.
3. Since State is not represented, we are not inclined to take up the matter today.
4. Let this matter be listed under the heading "PIL (Motion)" after ten days.
5. The petitioner is requested to communicate a server copy of this order to the learned Legal Remembrancer, Writer's Building, Kolkata-700001 by issuing a notice in writing and file receipted copy of

the said notice on the adjourned date. Liberty to mention.

**(SUJOY PAUL, CJ.)**

**(PARTHA SARATHI SEN, J.)**