

19.05.2026
Item No.33
Ct. No. 1
PG

W.P.A.(P) 408 of 2024
With
I.A. No. CAN 1 of 2026
People For Better Treatment (PBT),
Through its President, Dr. Kunal Saha
VS
The State of West Bengal & Ors.

Dr. Kunal Saha.....Petitioner (in Person)
Through Virtual Mode

DICTATED BY PARTHA SARATHI SEN, J.:

1. Dr. Kunal Saha, the petitioner in person appears through virtual mode.

The assisting counsel to Dr. Saha has filed a receipted copy of the letter dated 11.05.2026 showing service, as directed by us on 06.05.2026.

2. The receipted copy of such letter be taken on record.

3. None appears on behalf of the respondent/State despite service.

In Re: I.A. No. CAN 1 of 2026

4. This is an application for amendment of the writ petition. Paragraph 2 of the instant application contains the proposed amendment.

5. We have meticulously gone through the averments made in the instant interlocutory application being I.A. No. CAN 1 of 2026. We have seen the proposed amendment, as sought for. We have heard Dr. Saha at length.
6. In our considered view, the amendment, as sought for, is very much necessary for effective adjudication of the instant writ petition.
7. Accordingly, the prayer is allowed.
8. Let the amendment, as indicated in paragraph 2 of the instant application be incorporated in appropriate place/ places in the writ petition by the department.
9. With the aforementioned observations, I.A. No. CAN 1 of 2026 is disposed of.

In Re: WPA (P) 408 of 2024

10. The writ petitioner is directed to file an amended copy of the writ petition on the adjourned date after serving an

advance copy of the same to the respondent/State.

11. Let this matter be listed after the ensuing Summer Vacation under the heading 'Motion'.

(SUJOY PAUL, CJ.)

(PARTHA SARATHI SEN, J.)